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Schedule of Supplementary Provision an the Current and
Capital BEstimates totalling $55,962,956 for period ended 1983-10-31.,



SCHEDULE OF SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION TO MEET EXPENDITURE
IN EXCESS OF THE PROVISIONS MADE IN THE CURRENT ESTIMATES FOR PEZRIOD ENDED 1983-10-31

SETTICN "A'" - CURRENT ESTIMATES
Tiam riead Head Suthead Ve ted Virear.nt Previous Supplementary : Nctes
' Code Provision Supplementary Provision

No Provision now sought
0021 21 - Police 203 -~ Ben=fits and Additinal previsior
Allcuances 6,803,000 T,06Z,000 ‘o meat the payment fom
unifeems cnd increased
allowances. An amount of
$782,000 has been advanced
from the Contingencies
Fund.
Additional provision
2 0035 35 = Ministry of 304 - Rental and 555,000 1,420,119 to provide for the repairs
Works and Maintenance and painting of Government
Housing of Buildings Buildings. An amount of
$493,000 has been advanced
from the Contingencies Fund.
3 0035 35 Minlstzy of 311 ~ Rates and 350,000 1,486,317 Additional provision to
Works and Taxes and pay for rates and taxes on
Housing Subventions Government Buildings in
to Local Georgetouwn,
Authorities
4 0035 35 =« Mipistey of 312 -~ Subsidies and 150,000 To defray expenses of the
Works and Contributions National Parks Commission.
Housing to tocal and This amount has been
International advanced from the
Organisations Contingencies Ffund.
0040 40 -~ Ministry of 310 - Education Sub- 12,606,000 104,000 To meet financial commit-~
Higher ventions, ment of Critchlow Labour
Education Grants and College for period May to
Scholarships December, 1983. An amount

of $52,000 has been
advanced from the Contin-
gencies Fund.
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Head
Conde
MO,

Head

1041

0041

0041

0041

41

a1

41

e

Ministry »Ff
Edecation,
Social
Development.
and Culture

Ministry cf
Educution,
Social
Development
and Culture

Ministry of
Education,
Social
Development
and Culture

Ministry of
Education,
Social
Development
and Culture

Subhead

2o

Yoted “Virement
Provision

-

Y1349 - Bdminielrative

102 -~ Senior

Technical

104 - Other .

Technical and
Craft 8Bkilled

105 - Clerical and
Office Support

Previous
Supplementeary
Provision

Supplementary
Provision
now sought

S
31C 3C0

330,000

130,000

620,000

—
% 4
P

61.08?

808,000

154,000

263,404

Notes

Ad titinnal prsvisinn hn
pay s2l-ries "ar thy
porioc Suctemoer oo
December, 1933, Nn
amount af 30,54 hos
advanced frem the
Contingencies Fund.

Ndditional} provieirs ﬁQ
pay Salarios four the
pcriod Septomber to
Doccmber, 1983. An
amount of 404,000 haes
becan advencod from the
Contingencies Fund.

f.dditionzl provision to
pay cualrrios for tho
pcriod Sgptembor to
Duocembor 1903. An amaunt
of 77,000 has been
wlvenead Prom the
Continguncivs Fund.

ndditfonal provieion to
pay salcrics for tho

i« rind Soptomber to
ODccombor, 1983, An
cmount c¢f $5131,702 has
becon adv~anccd from the
Contingzuncics Fund.
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Head
Code
No.

0041

0041

0041

0041

Head

41 - Ministry of

41

41

41

Education,
Social
Development
and Culture

Ministry of
Education,
Social
Development
and Culture

Ministry of
Educaticn,
Social
Development
and Culture

Ministry of
Education,
Social
Development
and Culture

Subhead

106 «~ Semi-skilled

201

Operatives and

Unskilled

- Other Direct

Labour Costs

203 - Benefits and

Allowances

204 - National

Insurance

~3-

Voted Virement

Provision

105,000

75,000

300,000

120,000

Previous
Supplementary
Provision

-

w

Supplementary

Provision
- nouw.. sought

68,000

31,826

188,000

36,000

Notes

—
—

Additicnal-iruviaden to
nay onlarics for the
pzriod Scptember to
Decembor, 1903, An

emount of 734,000 has becn
advenced from the
Ccntingencics Fund,

Ndditional -pxrovision to
pay salarios for the
pcriuvd Soptamber to
Doccmber, 1983, An

anount of $15,913 hos bocun
advanced Prem tho
Centingenciuse Fund,

Additional provision to pay
benafits and allowances fnr
the period September to

December, 1983, An amount .
of 994,000 has been advanccd
from the Contingencies Fund.

Additional provision to pay
employers contribution to
N.I.S for the period
September to December, 1933.
An amount of $18,000 has
been advanced from the
Contingencies Fund.



ftem Head
Noy Code
No.
N ooLl
15) ool
ookl
17 ool
18 oou3
19 ooL3
20 0043

Head

' - Ministry of Education,

Social Development and
Culture

l1.~ Ministry of Educatdi
Social Development an
Culture -

L ..

Hinistry of Education,
Scelal Deval~rment and
Cu; twee

L1 ~ Ministry of Education,
Social Development and
Culture

L3 ~ Nursery Schools

L3 ~ Nursery Schools

L3 « Nursery Schools

Subhead

301 -~ Expenses
Specific to
the Agency

307 - Electricity
~ Charges’

308 -~ Transpor,
Travsl and
Postage

309 ~ Telephone
Charges

101 -~ Administrative

102 ~ Senior Technical

104 ~ Other Technical

and Craft Skilled

Voted
Provision

1,000,000

1,0,000

n,cac

10¢€,000

1,370,0M

129,000

165,600

Previous

Virement Suppléementary
Supplementary Provision' -
Provision now sought
- - 565,343
3-.0u3
- - 212,000
- - 121,200
~0® - 6,800

13,100

"Notes

Additional provision for
Mass Games, 1983, This
amount has been advanced
from the Contingencies Fund-

Additional provision to p:,
electricity chargese Thi.
amount has been advancec

from the Contingencies Fuvw

Addiviona preovicion t:
traveliing and s:hiuisty:
allowances fo:r 1985 *¢ ko
Officerse This amount h-.
been advanced from the Coiv-
tingencies Fund,

Additional provision to pay
telephone charges, This
amount has been advanced
from the Contingencies Fund-

Additional provision to pay
revised salaries to teachers
to December 1983

~ ditto =

e ditto »
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25

Head
Code
Noe

CoL3

och3

0oL3

74’)[1]_‘

Head

1,3 ~ Nursery Schools

L3 = Movsery Schoor3

L3 ~ Nursery Schools

Ll - Primary'Schools

Wy « Primary Schools

106

204

101

102

Subhead

- Semi-~skilled
Operatives and
Unskiiled

» Benefits and
hAiZcwvances

4

«» National
Insurance

~ Administrative

~ Senior Technical

Voted
Provision

3,915,000

7000

26,000

6,210,000

13,665 ,000

Virement

X EA

~11,10L,275

Previous

Supplementary

Supplementary Provision

Provision

)

now sought

1,281,523

a0.877

1,974,843

1,36L,673

Notes

Additional provision to pay
revised salaries to teacher:
for September to DPecember
1983, The amount of $393
has been advances from “ne
Contingencies Fund,

Additional provicicn Lo pay
revised benefits und allc
ances to teacherz to
December, 1983, The amoun:!
of $53.310 has been advanc
from the Contingences Fund

Additional provision to nay
employers contribution tc
N.I.S. to December 1983,

Additional provision to pay
revised salaries to teachers
to Deosmber 1983, The
amount of $572,900 has been
advanced from the Contin-
gencies Fund,

Additional provision to pay
revised salaries to teachers
to December 1983, The
amount of $937,275 has been
advanced from the Contins
gencies Fund,



28

Head Head
Code

Noe

oo4y Li - Primary Schools
oohy L4 ~ Primary Schools
0oLl L4 « Primary Schools
ookl 4L = Primary Schools

Subhead

104 ~ Other Technical
and Craft-
Skilled

106 ~ Semi-skilled
Operatives and
Unskilled

203 ~ Benefits and
Allowances

-

204 - National
Insurance

Voted
Provision

2,100,000

2,595,C0

500,000

Virement

+ 9,L96,32L

+  6LR.721
+ h70,230
+ 489,00

Previous

~ Supplementary

Supplsmentary Provision

Provision

now sought

6,313,025

2,935,897

133,305

725,733

Notes

Additione). provision to p=
revised salaries to teacii
to December 1983, The
amount of $:,7*2,676 has
been advanced from the Cc:.
tingencies Fund,

Additional provision to -
revised salaries to teache.
to December 1983, The
amount of $2,210,887 has
been advanced from the Cou
tingencies Fund,

Additiond provision to pay
revised benefits and allow
ances to teachers to
December 1983¢ The anount
of $291,770 has been
advanced from the Contine
gencles Fund,e

Additional prgvision to pay
employers contaribution to
N.I.S. to Decamber 1983,
The amount of $418,000 has
been advanced from the
Contin encies Fund,.



Ttem Head
Code
Noe
3¢ ooLs
31 0oL5
32 noLs
33 0045
34 0045

Head

-7 -

LS - Secondary Schools/
Multilaterial and
Community High Schools

LS « Socondary Schools/
Multilateral and
Community High Schools

LS — Secondary Schools/
Multilateral and
Community High Schools

L5 - Secondary Schools/
Multilateral and
Community High Schools

L5 ~ Secondary Schools/
Multilateral and
Community High Schools

Subhead Voted Virement Previous Supplementary
Provision Supplementary Provision
Provision now sought
101 - Administrative L,2L48,0CD - - 192,330
102 - Senior L, 745,000 - - 87L,200
Technical
1CL -~ Other Technical 3,607,000 L,628,000
and Craft-
Skilled
106 - Semi-Skilled 2,860,000 787,527
Operatives and
Unskilled
203 ~ Benefits and 140,000 114,087

Allowances

Notes

Additional provision to pay
revised salaries to teachurc
to December 1783,

Additional provision to pays
revised salaries to teachr:—=
to December 1983, This
amount has been advanced
from the Contingencies Fur

Additional provision to pay
revised salaries to
teachers to December 1983
The amount of $3,255, 700
has been advanced from the
Contingencies Fund,

Additional provision to pay
revised salaries to

teachers to December 1983.
The amount of $220,207 has
been advanced from the
Contingencies Fund,

Additional provision to pay
revised benefits and allow-
ances to teachers to
December 1983, The anount
of $76,716 has been
advanced from the Contin-:
gencies Fund,



T+am Head
Nco  Code
No,
B ools
Bl ooL5
37 0051
38 0051
39 0051
Mo Ogs1
M1 0051’
L2 0051
h3 0051

Pead

——

- Socondary; Schocls/
Muitisateral and
Ccramunity High Schools

L5 - Secondary Schools/
Multilateral and
Cormunity High Schools

51 « Manufacturing

51 ~ Manufacturing

51 - Maﬁufécturing
51 -~ Manufacturing *

51. - Manufacturing

51 ~ Manufacturing

51 »Manafacturing

Subhead

20l — Natioral
Insurarnce

3¢l « Rental and
Maintenance of
Buildings

101 - Administrative

102 ~ Senior Technical

104 -~ Other Technical
and Craft Skilled

105 - Clerical and ~
Office Support

105 ~ Semi-Skilled,
Operatives and
Unskilled

201 - Other Direct
Labour Costs

2Cl; - National
Insurance

Voted

‘Frovisicn:

320,00

2L0,C00

22,000

e 4

27,000

6,000

13,005

2,0€0

1,006

35000

Viremenr®

I'revious Scrplementary
Suppleiv atary  Provisicn
Provision 1oy sought

£N5,231

221.,200

6,589

59295
96

L,595

1,576

18,668

1,600

Notes

— s — e g
B ) x

Additional provision to puy

‘employer 3 conbribution to

N.I.S. tu Decamber 1983,
The nount ol $490,0C0 ha.
been a2dvanced from the

‘Contingencies Fund,

Additional provision to
carry out emergency repairs
to the.North Ruimveldt ™
Multilateral Schoole¢ This
amount has been advanced
from the Contingencies FunZ

Additional provision to pay
salaries to December 1983,

~» Ditto =

~ Ditto =

« Ditto

~ Ditto -~

Additional provision to pay
allowances to December 1982

Additional provision to pay
employers contribution to
December 1983



hay ¢

- 9 -
Xdn Head Head Subhead Voted Virement Previous Supplementary Notes
Joi Code Provision Supplementary Provision
No. Provision now sought
‘2 0051 51 ~ Manufacturing 304 ~(New) Rental ard 500 To provide far repairs ¢
Maintenance of the newly acquired build:iz:
Buildings
3 005! 54 « Accountant General 205 - Pensions and 5,£31,000 2,500,000 To meet payments to
Gratuities retrenched workers and
re-imbursement to the
Transport and Harbours
Department for payments of
.Pensinns and Gratuities
‘6 0054 54 « Accountant General - 308 - Transport, 2,750,000 2,000,000 Additional provision to
Travel and meet expenditure to
Postage December 1983
ot 0059 59 ~ Ministry of
Co-operatives 101 ~ Administrative—— - 125,000 + 1,391 57,400 Additional provision to pay
salaries to December 1983.
[V, 0059 59 =~ Ministry of 203 ~ Benefits and 15,000 16,100 Additional provision to pay
Co~operatives Allowances benefits and allowances to
December 1983
&9 0059 59 ~ Ministry of 204 -~ National 8,000 850 Additional provision to pay
Co-operatives Insurance employer!s contribution to
December 1983
X 0059 59 ~ Ministry of 301 - Expenses Specific 4,000 11,009 Additional provision to
Co-operatives to the Agency meet expenditure to
December 1983
] 0059 59 ~ Ministry of 302 « Materials Equipment 4,000 - 1,600 w« Ditto =~
‘ Co~operatives and Supplies
=7 0059 5.~ Ministry of 303 - Fuels and L,€00 - - 2,300 ~ Ditto ~

Co-operatives

Lubricants



“3p Mead Heaa Subhead Vited Tirement Previous Supclementary Notes
.o Code srovision Supplementary »rProvision .
lo- Frovision now souzh’
(—q?——.-‘- s i w—t s r—n a— i1 raa ~ —— —~ ———
CO55 5% w Miuistry of 207 - Eloctriciny 33,000 ~ o 25 .7C) Additiona) vrovic.on o
Co~oOperatives Charg.s meet 2xpendil ara Lo

December 1583

d 089  ©9 .4 Ministry of 308 -. Transport . 1,.0CC - 30 -~ Ditto ~
Co~operatives Trave:l and
Postage
5 0059 F9 ~ Ministry of 309 - Telephone 3,000 17,070 ~ Ditto -
Co-operatives Charges

5% 0066 66 ~ Region 6 = East 311 ~ (New) Rates and - - - 1C0 Token provisione This

Berbice/Corentyne Taxes and Sub- amount has been advanced
ventions to from the Contingencies Fund.:
Local Authorities N o !

TOTAL $3L4,712,680




FEOTION "B"
Eem Div-
o ision
Code
No.
. | 1501
2 1506
3 1506
4 1510

SCHEVULE OF SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION TO
IADE IN THE CAFITAL ESTIMAT

IN EXCESS OF THE PR

FOR

MEET EXPENDITURE

ERIOD ENDED 1983-10-31

CAPITAL ESTIMATES

Division
'

501 - President 12,001

506 - Constitutional 12,001
Agencies

506 Constitutional 25,001

Agelciess

510 - Ministry of
Agriculture

46,002

Subhead

Buildings

( IIew3
Buildinkgs

Office
Equipment

Assistance

t0 Dairy
Farmers

T 1

Voted Vire- Previous Supple-
Provision ment Supple- mentary
mentary Provision
Provisich now
sought
$ $ $
800, 000 550, 000
560, 000
40, 000
2,000, 000 . 760,000

Notes

Additional provision to
complete building programme.
An amount of $250,000 has
been advanced form theé
Contingencies Fund.

{

To renovate building to be
used as office of the Audit
Department. An amount of
$300, 000 has been advanced
from the Contingencies Fund.

To purchase furniture and

equipment for use in office
of the Audit Department at
Headouarters and the Regions.
This amount has been advanced
from the Contingencies Fund.

To provide for further
assistance to-dairy farmers.

ee /2



er

o

Div~
ision
Code

1528

1529

1529

Division

oubheaa

Vlrt--
rent

ToEed
Provision

Previous Supple-
Supple- mentary
mentary Provision
Provision now
-tOU ¢

[y

o+
o}
]

No

~firistry
ana hecus

521

528 ~Ministry

Economic
Planning

529 =Ministry
Finance

529 =Ministry
Finance

~*£
~ 2

of

of

of

YWorks

18. 001 Acguisition

of Property

34,004 - (New) DIETC

45,004 - I.A.D.B.

45,06 - National
Projects

3

4,000, 000

1,000, 000

TOTAL

2,16%,000 To acquire

896,895

67, 0C0

15, 000, 000

12,913,895

Takuba Loed.
and to reh.bi” Ltat> -v
buiiding. This = =
becn advanced oo 1
Contingencies Fund.

New sub-head created

to meet expenses relating
to a Grant from UNDP
for Project entitled.
"nstitutional Support to
the Department of Inter-
national Economic and
Technical Co-operation."
This amount has been
advanced from the
Contingencies Fund.

-Additional amount needed

to meet Guyana's Equity
Contribution. This amount
has been advanced from the
Contingencies Fund.

Additional provision to pay
Bidco and other Corpora-
tions for bauxite and other
items exported under
Government to Government
2ounter trade for goods tc
be used on national project:
and otherwise.



SUMMARY

SECTION "A" Current BEstimates -~ $34,712,680

SECTION "B" - Capital BEstimates - $21,250,276

$55,962 /56
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En3T DEMLRARA WATEZR CONSERVANCY BOaRD

QuPuHl FOR YiaR

1981

A S A R A ey A A AR A A A R A A A A A A R AR A A Sy A A A A AR G S AR AR A 4
Ay A AR R R R R R AT L A R R A R SR R R R R R A AR AT R T T A R AR A A A AR F



EaST DEMERARA WATIER JONSERVANTY BOARD

COWMISSIONLRS
Cde, Bigyan JShandra Chairman: Last Demerara #Water Conservancy
Jde, J, ¢, Vieira vommissioner, Lamaha istates
Cde. Jeenarin: >ingh Jommissioner, Lamaha lLstates
Jde, J. 4lfred Summissioner, East Coast Estates
Cde, &, B, Lopes Commissioner, LEast Joast Lstates
3de. G, h, Sylvester Sommissicner, Last VYoast Lstates
Sde., m, 3, algoo District admin, Officer, fast Demerara
Sde, &, P, Shortt Mayor & Jity Councillors
Cde, C, n., Merriman Mayor & vity Councillors
Cde, L, G, charles Shief Hydraulics Officer

SUMMISSIUNERS' REPORT

ror Year btnded December®3l, 1981

Sde, 3. A, dylvester of Enmore Estate was appointed a Yommissioner to fill the
vacancy created by ode, J. H. 3ingh's resignation in 3eptember, 1980,

Jde, Laurence ¢, vharles was appointed a commissiorer in keepiﬁg with act No, 7 of
1980, i.e. The rast Demerara #ater Jonservancy (amendment) act which provided for
appuintment as Commissiovner of the Jhief Hydraulics Ufficer,

CUMMISS LUNLERS'  LimVE - 1981

ode. Jeenarine oingh went on leave from July 26, 1781 for six weeks,
ode, a, B, Lopes went on Leave from ~august 23, 1981 for six weeks,
Sde, J, alfred went on leave from september 1ll, 1981 for six weeks,

STAFF SUPERINTENDENT

the Board took action on February 28, 1981 to dismiss Jde. R, Ramsaroop-as agreed
at meeting of December 29, 1980 with three months pay in lieu of notice. &ll leave
and leave entitlement accrued up to date of final dismissal were honoured,

Cde. £, 3. 3ewsankar, a rc¢tired employee of Diamond istate acted for a period of
nine months and was officially employed on a year to year basis from Uctober 1, 17315,
20 far Cde. Sewsankar has carried out his duties with satisfaction,

CJild L33 TONERS!  VISITS

The following Commissivners visited the Jonservancy and Lama Huuse on the under
mentioned dates:

cde. 8. Jhandra - april 9, 1981
September 25, 1981
November 22, 1981
November 29, 1981

Sde, M, 3, algoo february L, 1981
ode. Jéenarine Singh February 8, 1981
= august 9, 1981
Sde. h. 3. Lopes april 26, 1981
July 12, 1981
Cde, Joe alfred way 3, l981.

: September 19, 1981
December 6, 1981
Jde. G, a, dylvester viay 6, 1981
Sde, J. R, Vieira also visited the Jonservancy on a number of
occasions, but did not record his presence at Lama House,



RnINFALL AT Las FUt YuaR a3 FOLLOWS:

Ins. Pts. YiaR Ins, Pts,
november 1380 13 11 1979 07 12
December 19380 10 17 1979 15 87
January 1981 10 76 1980 03 an
February 1981 06 50 1980° 00 34
sarch 1981 0l 18 1980° 08 37
april 1981 19 Ll 1980 06 25
May 1981 10 00 1980° 09 91
June 1981 11 31 1980° 11 89
July 1981 13 33 1980° 11 20
nugust 1981 o7 L1 1930 ol 57
September 1981 o) 3L 1980 03 18
uctober 1981 02 81 1380° 03 76
Total 110 36 86 50
L L (SR 1 [ i3
RAINFaLL JaNUARY TO DuliMsER 1980 86ins 79pts
RAINFALL JaNUaRY TO DECEMBER 1982 96ins 86pts
Hainfall in November 1980 15days 1979 12'days
December 1980 1ldays 1979 l6days
January 1981 lldays 1980 09days
February 1981 l,days 1980 Olidays
March 1981 O5days 1980 13days
spril 1981 19days 1980 13days
way 1981 18days 1980 18days
June 1981 1l days 1980 20days
July 1981 17days 1980 15days
august 1981 16days 1980 O7days
- Septemberl981 09days 1980 O7days
Uctober 1981 O6days 1980 O5days
158days 13}days

fainfall is shown from lst nNuvember of the preceeding year to 31st October of
current year in keeping with the decision of the Board of Jommissicners at their
eeting held on the 30th January, 1967,

lhe highest water Level at Lama was 57,80 GD on the 6th May, 1981
The lowest water Level at Lama was 55,70 CD on the 17th December, 1981

Cudii33LUNER'S HUUSES: General repairs and painting are presently in prCere8s afd
it is hoped that this will be completed around the end of January or aid rfebruaryl982,

The over head tank stanchions which is in bad conditionswill be replaced by new ones
using old boiler tubes. The-yard paal-off need repairs in certain areas. The Freezer
and the two small RefrigeratngﬁQre working satisfactorily but the large refrigerator

is beyond repair due to the/availability of parts a new one will be requir:d to replace
it. ’ o

SEAVANTS  anD  LapuURmRS  HuUSES

Ihese Houses neec: minor repairs and painting but due t> the none availability of
paint it could not be done; efforts will be made tu do *hen in-1992,



PuNis s»WD POUNT HOUSLS

Ihere are four punts in use as Punt House Jne each for the No,1l and No,2 Jredges,
and one for the irench Jleaner, The/dné 1s sitting on the Worth wing Dam opposite
Flag Staff watch house.,

Iron
One /punt from Punt House is used for General lransportation of Fuel and Materials.etc.

304T3: four new boats were built in 1981 to replace the bad ones. iie now have ten
on hand, another 3 will be needed for rlag Staff, snnandale and Nancy #atch House$

MOTOR LuUNCH: The 'Sir rfederick' is still out of Commission as the gears were
stripped; efforts were made through Enmore Estate to get a replacement but this could
not be done; if, and when the gears could be replaced, the body of the launch will
need general repairs. '

This launch is very useful for general transportation work e.g. Fuel, Labour, Materials
etc, allowing the Trench Jleaner to be free to clean Jreeks and Janals,

SUZUKI LnND CRUISER: General repairs were done in 1981 and this vehicle is naw
working satisfactorily,

SPEED 3BUa1S: The "Glastron" is in good condition, except the canopy which needs
patching., <This is powered by an 8SHP wercury,

The "Duffy" is in good cvndition; this is powered by an 8SHr Mercury.

The "anira" ribre Glass boat is in good condition except for a small crack at the
stern which willi be repaired in 1982, this is powered by a 65HP Mercury,

ihe "Jock" is in good condition and is powered by a LOHP ilercury but needs painting,

The "Rio Lama" is stilkq?géég‘commission and is lying at Land of Janaan 89at House
with the Volvo Panto futboard motor for over three years.,

JUT BU4RD MUTURS: The two 85HP, the 65HF and the )JOHP are all in working con-
dition; the 35HP Shryler is out of order at present,

2aDIV PHUNE: This unit was checked and repaired in December and is now working well,

LIGHTING PLaNT: This motor was checked and repaired in Noverber and is now work-
ing well.

Lnila wnD  GRaSSY CREEK: Part of this creek was dredged and is free from islands,
this wbrk will be continued in 1982,

Dnil3: &1l the Dams are in reasonable condition except for weeding required in some
areas.

SLWISES: Lama: The plat-form on both the New and Old 3luices need repairs, the
doors will be cleaned and tarred in 1982,

MnDUNI: The new sluice is in good order and working well. The old sluice is badly
in need of repair; which should be done as early as possible; but this is dependent
on funds,

LD UF Calwain FIVE DUUR3: L‘he rubber seals on the doors need replacing: the
present ones are bad and this is causing the doors to leak when the river tide is
low.

fUNYa SLUICp: This sluice needs general repairs as early as possible,

THE oOLD RELI«F RukD SLUISE: This sluice 1s in good order and is working well,
Jde, dookram of Guysuco will be asked to inspect it,
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KUKERS: The dane Grove intake Aoker is getting worse it is not only leaking but
it is listing to vne side which is c.-nsidereddunierous, scveral letters were sent
tuv the winistry of agrjculture infvrming them of its conditiun but so far nothing
nas been done,

NaNCY: The New Intake Koker is now completed and L1s in opsration,

GUTTZR - aNIms CRERK: General cleaning of the Gutter is needed and the anira Creek
needs dredging; this will be done as soon as enough money is available,

HUURUSta - dkDRIwke CORLEK: Both Oreeks need dredging and it is hoped this will be
done as soon as possible, <'‘he poor payment of rates is restricting us considerably,

SHant3 Cabal: This Janal supplies thirteen (13, farmers' ustates and is about
1,050 Rods in length, <‘his Janal is in a bad state at oresent. weeding and cleaning
will be done as soon as possible,

LaND UF  Janshd OLD RELILF CaNaL: This Canal wus kept zleaned during the year,

DuliS: No slips occured during this year all dans stood up well,

wusT  hUUSL3: The house at Land of Janaan is in good condition but the one at Lama
needs tu be recunstructed; it is decided that repairs should be done in 1982 and
p-rovission should pe made in 1983 budget for a new vne,

FUbL RBPURT GhLbLuns CUST PER GaLLuN AMOUNT
Stock von hand 1981 225 3,62 #82hL,50
Purchases for 1941 1575 L.36 $64,791.75
1800 $7,605.25
No>,1 & 2 Dredges 540 ,22.5 $2,281,5)
Trench Cleaner 585 L22.5 b2,L71.67
Lighting Plant 630 L22 .5 52 ,661,79
On hand 31/12/81 IS L22.5 $191.25
1800 $7,606.,25
HOURS ROD SO03T PeR 203T PER

NORKED COMPLETED SO3T HOUR ROD

S T8 T.E

o, 1 Oredge 560 951 3,993.30 7.13 L%20

No, 2 Dredge 352 80 1,7L3.28 .95 3.63

No, 1 Dredge worked on Ltast Service.

No, 2 Dredge worked on L/fxtension Janal,

Trench Sleaner worked, cleaning canals on Last 3ervice, west 3ervice, Superintendent
cut and L/Extension canal.



W INTNaNCE  EXPENSE  ACSOUNT

EST'D EST(v
i MA GRMANT 1981 aCTUn L 1981 ACTUAL
Secretary 6,100,00 6,015 .2) SLUICE3
Superintendent 6,900,00 9,135,00
Supt , Trave%ling Exp.1,320,00 1,380,00 Lama 5,000,n0 170.00
Consulting Engineer 900,00 tiaduni 20,500.00 190,92
Consulting Engineer 100.00 Benab 1,500,00 35,610,00
(Bravelling Expense) * Land <fCanaan 3,000,00 317,00
auditor 1,200,00  1,200,00
$30,000,00  $36,287,92
$16,520,00 17,730.2L
No, 1 DREDGE
COYMISSIONER'S HOUSE
SePpire Aol 498,000 1133751,08
Servants etc. $9,000,00  $9,005,08 Sparés e Ll S 318,
Hepairs & Painting $5,000.00 #33,985.60
Upkeép of yand and ;) coo o9  #6,509.08  Ne. 2 DREDGE
Paal off o o
Sundries 35,500,00  #7,01L.76 Repairs & 43,000.00 %20,331.51
spares
#20,,000,00 #61,51L.52  TRENCH CLLsNER
fepairs and 43 500,00 $8,703.01
UFFICL EX ENSES opares #3500, #9,703.
oundries bléctricity;‘, ol o2t .{OTOR LaUNGCH
pondries - do:1d0;00 81378839
Ok rical assistant $600,00 $970,00 Launch crew  %$6,800,00  $6,821.40
attendant #L,290.00  33,507.35 Repairs $10,500,00 %25, 91,62
Telephone Rent $500,00 3681 .04 Supplies #2,500,00 $7,952.53
Printing & Stationery $700.,00  $1,069,08 fuel: Gasolene2l;,000,00 $16,341.19
Stamps for postage) ':51»;)0.00 ';5152 . 55 Diesel '&2 ,SO0.00
receipts & cheques)
#8,200,00 48,164 .41 k®,320,00 $57,006.7L
REPA LIRS & RLWE ALS W ISSELLaNEOUS EXPEN3ES
Foreman »2 ,900,00 fuel stock
Benab watch house  $2,500.00 $65L.96 N,I.S 39,200,00  %8,L61,L0
ijourer‘s cotta,e $3,000,00  $L,56L.39 Sick Leave 300,00 3731.42
L/Canaan watchhouse $2,300,00 %1,557,03 Summissioner's  y300.00 "
“nnandale n n 3)2 ,OO0,00 ;’55% .77 CXPEQSGS 3 . 0350.11
Flag Staff " R #1,000,00 2176 .32 Sundries $500.00
Boat House " ") %2,000,00 medical & 1.100.00
Boat House ™ "y 32,000,00 Ins, Fire, etc$#1,500,00 $822 .05
Land of Canaan ) 2 Transporting 410000
waduni watch house 300,00 $32.40  Punts PRI
Boats $3,000,00  $2,625.29  wmaterials,
Punt houses #2,000,00  $2,16L.33 Spares & Beams $300,00 $34,0,00
Iron Funts #8,000,00 Sonting:encies$50,000,00 #26,970,07
Lock Benab $1,000,00 Pensions $2,700,00  $2,305,.96
_ Int, 'n Loans331,200.00 $32,462.56
$32,000,20 $12,281.L9
$97,200,00 374,087 ,22




EST'D ACTUAL _
v. & . £

LAAHA  AND  EXTENSION CANALS:

1 ] C k
Cleaning Creeks & 5 750, 00 23,494.90
Canals

Repairing dams 5,000.00 2,667.89
F & watch-

oreman & wate 3,900.00 6,195.42
man

Extinguishing fires ' 100.00

Cual

ua?es, Poles & . 100.00

notice board

Priestman's Dredger

Priestman's Labour 8,300.00 2,315.82
Priestman's fuel  1,000.00 673.00
Priestman's Supplies 300.00
Friestman's Repairs 400.00
Priestman's Towing 100.00

. , N

Priestman's Watch 1,750.00 1,437.54
man

Land of Canaan 1,500.00 1,115.31
relief canal

Land of Cansan 6,000.00 5,812.12
Ranger

Land of Lanaan 3,000.90 632.00
Road Sluice _

$54,200.00 $44,344.00

SOUTH  WING
W i 1s &

eeding Canals 3,250.00 2,845.05
Dams
Repairing dams 1G,000.00 9,315.69
Watchsen, 4.,100. 00 4,058.81

Extinguishing fires . 100.00
Cleaning MaduniCreek- 200.00
Priestman's Dredger

Work 3,000.00
Fuel - 500.00
Supplies 200.00
Repairs 200.00
Towing 100.00
watchmen 400. 00
Repairing Guages'&  14g.0p
Renewing Poles

-$22,150.900

$16,219.55

I EST'D ___ ACTUAL
N b. ¢
WEST SERVICE CANAL:
wWeeding Dams i Canals 5,000.00 3,334.92
Repairing dams 2,500.00 3,805.27
£xtinguishing fires 100.00
Superintendent cui 1,000.00
Weed, clean & repairs 1,500.00
Priestman's Dredge 3.000. 00
Priastman's works ! ’
Priestman's flel 500.00 * 1,58B6.00
Priestman's supplies 200. 00
Priestman's repairs 200.00
Priestman's towing 100.00
Priestman's watchman 500.00
Ri.psiring'Guages and
renewing Poles
$13,600.00 $9,726.19
NORTH . _WING
Weedirg canals and
Dame 4,000.00 6,445.23
Repziring dams 9,000.00 8,571.681
Watchmen 3,600.00 3,471.60
Extinguishing fires 150.00
Priestman's Dredge workd,400.00
1" " Fuel 800.00
" " wupplies 200.00
" " Repairs 100.00
" " .Towing 100.00
" Watchmen 1,800.00
Repairing Guages and 100.00
P les.
124,250.00 $18,488.64
Insurance Pension
ccheme 6,000.00 2.,665.36
SHANKS CANAL
Cleaning canals and 7,500.00 5,551.84
weeding darns
Repairing Dams 3,000.00 264.16
Ranger 4,000.00 3,403.40
Extinguishing fires 200.00
$14,700.00 9,219.30
Suzuki Expenses 3,500.00 5,276.56



EST*'D EST'D
EAST SERVICE 1981 ACTUAL  ANNANDALE WATERPATH 1981 ACTUAL
$.¢ $.¢ $.¢ $.¢
Weeding canals & Dams5,000.00 1,119.22 Weeding canals & Dams 3,500.00 1,000.00
Repairing Dams 5,000.00 7,895.35 Repairing Dams 500.00
Watchmen 5,000.00 3,823.03 Watchmen 3,000.00 5,159.68
Extinguishing fires 100.00 Extinguishing fires 100.00
Priestman's Dredge Cleaning Anira Creek 600.00
wWork 4,500.00 8,517.92 Priestman's Dredge
Fuel 1,000.00 1,461.00 Works 4,000.00
Supplies 400.60 Fuel 500.00
Towing 200.00 Supplies 100.00
Watchmen 1,400.00 1,833.45 Towing 100.00
Repairs 500.00 Watchmen 1,600.00
Repéifiqg Guages & 100. 00 Repairing -Guages and 100.00
Reneéwing Poles Poles
Cleaning Lama Creek 2,200.00 ,437.87
$23,200.00$34,719.97
$16,400.00 $6,597.55
SUMMARY
ESTIMATE ACTUAL
$.¢ . ¢
Expense Account 278,220.00 317,200.00
Lamaha and Extension Canal 54,200.00 44,344.00
East Service Canal 23,200.00 34,719.97
West Service Canal 13,600.00 9,726.19
North wing Dam 24,250.00 16,488.64
South Wing Dam 22,150.00 16,219.55
Annandale Water Path 16,400.00 6,597.55
Shanks Canal 14,700.00 9,219.80

$446,720.

0o

$456,515.76




EAST DE@WERARA wATER ZONSERVANTY

_——— e e e R e s S

Dr. CR.

To: gy:

Expenditure on upkeep as g ¢t '”6 amount collectable by assessmeny
per analysed 3tatement SUse;sts for maintenance %006,720,00

ourplus being excess of 3o 298 pp azaunt cullected by assessment 4gc 43300
Income over Expenditure vy Nancy Intake 36630301

carried to Net Revenue &/0
Sundry Receipts $6,C°3,98

#538,813.93 538,813 .98

_——— e e e

DR, SR,

To: By:

gaiance'cirried 10 3197,615.85 Balance 3/F at 31/12/30 3115,317,63
alance 3heet ‘

Surplus transferred from 482,298 .22
Ceneral Maintenance A/G ! ’

$197,615.85 $197,615,85




BafluNCL  SHELT a3 «T DiCEM3eR 31, 1981
LIanBILITLES ASSETS
SU4DRY  SREDITOR3 Cash at Barclays Bank:

woan from Luyana Sugar
Corporation .Limited for $95,000,00
Lmergency works 1981

interest accrued 292,137.50

»97,137.50
#16,910.41

THaDE CREDITURS

Guyana Government six-

teenth, seventeenth and

eifhteenth annual instal-

ment unpaid for Land of #56,620,35
canaan >luice,

SHMERGENCY W URRS  wwURTIZATIUN

FUND  $,50,000.00 (Contra) .|

s -

RVIENUZ  aSCUUNT

Credit Balance _ /1l:/ 1 &

31/12/81  4115,317.63
2urplus
for year  $82,298.22 ,197,615,85
$368,284.11
NUTLES

Surrent sccount $%6,718.69

Special account 1,200,00 47,918.69
FUOEL STOCKu,

Gasolene 4122,1,0

Dieseline #191,25

Uthers $925.21 31,28 .86
£33.304ENT  OUT3TaNDING
and unpaid as per Schedule $319,116 .56
Emergzency werks 1978 ,450,000,00 !
Less nmortization
fund $450,000,00

$368,28L.11

(a) For the purpose of this Balance Shect no value has been placed on the property.

(b) Liability of the Conservancy to the Guyana Cuvernuent in respect of the Land
of Canaan 3luice and Janal is to the amount of an annuity of $13,873.L5 for
thirty years of which the sixteenth, seventeenth and eiyhteenth instalments
fell due and remain in the year of account.

(c) & loan of $95,000,00 had to be arranged and agreed in the year of account to
enable the conservancy to undertake and carry out its planned programme mainly

because of the poor position of rate collection,

The arrears of which now

stand at the phenominal sum of $319,116.56.

Georpgetown, Demerara,

ilaprch 6, 1982,

La3T DEJERARA

Cde, H, O, Edrhill,
(Secretary)

i nTER CONSERVANZY,
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aUDITUR'S REPORT

I have examined the foregoing Balance Sheet dated December 31, 1981

with the books, hccounts, and vouchers of the East Demerara .ater Conservancy

8oard, 1 HBave obtained all the information and explanations L have required.

Subject to the above Notes stated by the Secretary and sunject to the
collection of assessments-in-arrears which are outstanding and unpaid for the
four years being year 1973 $12,68L.4S

year 1979 »70,8L45.62

year 1980 ,65,386.75

year 1981 »170,199,7L 319,116,556
the Balance oheet is in my opinion properly drawn up so as to exhibit a true
and fair view of the state of the Jonservancy Bcard according to the information
and explanations given me and as shown by the Sooks,

hlexander Yhap) .upITOR
Jertified nccountant)

Georgetown, Demerara,

March 9, 1982,



SCHEDULE __0OF

ESTATES MA INTENANCE
s'é

MINISTRY _OF AGRICULTURE

Mon Reops 4,281.51

Belfield 2,697.60

Lodge 247.48

Vlissengen 758.96

GROVE/HASLINGTON DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Clonbrook

Ann's Grove/Two Friends

Nabaclis

Golden Grove

Victoria

MAHAICA/UNITY DRISTRICT
COUNCIL

Unity

Helena 1

Helena 11

Lancaster

Good Hope

Supply

Hand-en-Veldt

Veeringing

Belmont

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Cane Grove
Melville
La Bonne Mere

Garden of Eden
Craig Milne
Hope(formerly Mrs

Betterverwagting
Truimph 1

T-iurph 11

- 11 -

ASSESSMENTS__OUTSTANDING__FOR__1981

2,969.84
3,068.83
4,764.11
4,640.37
4,227.89

886.83
1,262.18
1,204.43

845.58
1,299.30
1,493.17
1,258.06
1,674.66
1,406.55

10,410.92

9,008. 50
8,893.01
4,949.72

1,612.79

Sankar)14,077.85

2,012.89
886. 32

LAND OF
CANAAN

b.#

188.
118.
10.
33.

130

39.
55.
33.
37.
57.
65.
55.
73.
61.

458.
396.
391.
217.

70.

619.

88.
39.
2.30

40
71
89
40

.69
135.
209.
204,
186.

04
64
20
0s

02
54
00

71
36
69
89

13
41
33
81

97

49

58
02

EMERGENCY
WORKS 1978

b. ¢

1,469.84
926.09
84.96
260.55

1,019.54
1,053.53
1,635.53
1,593.04
1,451.43

204.45
433.31
413.48
290.29
446.05
512.60
431.89
574.91
482.87

3,574.08
3,092.61
3,052.98
1,699.24

553. 60
4,832.93

691.02
304.45
1,110.17

NANCY
INTAKE
$.&

875.96
551.91

50.63
155.27

607.60
627.86
974.70
949. 38
864.99

181.44
258.23
246.42
173.00
265.83
305.49
257.39
342.62
287.77

2,129.95
1,843.07
1,819.44
1,012.67

329.96
2,880.22

411.82
131.44
661.C1

TOTAL
t.¢

6,815.71
4,294.31

393.96
1,208.18

4,721.67
4,885.26
7,583.98
7,386.99
6,730.36

1,411.74
2,009.26
1,917.33
1,346.08
2,068.35
2,376.97
2,002.70
2,665.88
2,239.08

16,573.12
14,340.59
14,156.76

7,879.44

2,567.32
22,410.49

3,204.31
1,411.73

5,1¢



ESTATES

Friendship

Buxton
Craig

Beehive

LAND
MAINTENANCE  CANAAN
b.¢ $.¢
4,388.76 193.12
4,586.75 201.84
2,374.07
2,375.86 104.55
$107,799.11 $4,639.16

- 12 -

OF

EMERGENCY NANCY
WORKS 1978 INTAKE TOTAL

$.¢ $.¢ $.¢

1,506.66 897.91 6,996.45
1,574.64 938.40 7,301.63

2,374.07

815.63 486.08 3,782.12

$36,192.37.21,569.106170,199. 74
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SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENTS OUTSTANDING FOR 1980

LAND OF CANE GROVE BREACH
ESTATES MAINTENANCE CANAAN & EMERGENCY wURKS TOTAL
b7 $.¢ $.¢ $.¢
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Mon Repos 4,266.40 188.40 1,459.84 5,924.64
Belfield 2,688.08 118.71 926.09 3,732.88
Lodge 246.61 10.89 84.96 342.46
Vlissengen 756.28 33.40 260.55 1,050.23
GROVE/ HASLIWNGTON DISTRICT
COUNCIL
Clonbrook 2,959.35 130.69 1,019.54 4,109.58
Ann's Grove/Two Friends 3,058.00 135.04 1,053.53 4,246.57
Nabaclis 4,747.29 209.64 1,635.53 6,592.46
fsolden Grove 4,623.99 204.20 1,593.04 6,421.23
Victoria 4,212.96  186.05 1,451.43 5,850.44
MAHAICA/UNITY DISTRICT
COUNCIL
Unity 883.70 39.02 304.45 1,227.17
Helena 1 1,257.72 55.54 433.31 1,746.57
Helena 11 1,200.18 53.00 413.48 1,666.66
Lancaster 842.59 37.21 290.29 1,170.09
Good Hope 1,294.72 57.17 446.05 1,797.94
Supply 1,487.90 65.71 512.60 2,066.21
Hand-en-Veldt 1,253.61 55.36 431.89 1,740.86
Veerniging 1,668.75 73.6Y 574.91 2,317.35
Belmont 1,401.58 61.89 482.87 1,946.34
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Cane Grove
Melville
La Bonne Mere 2,664.86 2,664.86
Garden of Eden 3,333.67 108.91 149.62 4,292.20
Craig Milne 1,192.35 1,192.35
Beehive 2,367.48  104.55 815.63 3,287.66

$48,408.77%1,929.07 $15,049.61 $65,386.75
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SCHEDULE 0OF ASSESSMENTS OQUTSTANDING  FOR
LAND OF CANE GROVE BREACH
ESTATES MAINTENANCE CANAAN & EMERGENCY  WORKS TOTAL
$. £ $.2 5.7 $. ¢
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 3,994.05
Mon Repos 3,994.05 188.40 1,469.84 5,652.29
Belfield 2,516.49 118.71 926.09 3,561.29
Lodge 230.87 10.89 84.956 326.72
Vlissengen 706.00 33.40 260.55 1,001.95
GROVE/ HASLINGTON DISTRICT
COUNCIL
Clonbrook 2,770.45 350.23 3,120.68
Ann's Grove/Two Friends 2,862.79 388.57 3,251.36
Nabaclis 4,444.26 1,045.17 5,489.43
Golden Grove 4,328.82 997.24 5,326.06
Victoria 3,944.04 837.48 4,781.52
UNITY ©NMAHAICA DISTRICT
COUNCIL
Unity 827.29 39.02 304.45 1,170.76
Helena 1 1,177.44 55.54 433.31 1,666.29
Helena 11 1,123.57 53.00 413.48 1,590.05
Lancaster 788.81 37.21 290.29 1,116.31
Good Hope 1,212.07 57.17 446.05 1,715.29
Supply 1,392.92 55.71 512.60 1,971.23
Hand-en-Veldt 1,173.59 55.36 431.89 1,660.04
Vereeninging 1,562.22 73.69 574.91 2,210.82
Belmont 1,312.11 61.89 482.87 1,856.87
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURC
Cane Grove 4,355.97 826.26 5,682.23
Melville 4,201.84 198.20 1,546.31 5,946.35
La Bonne Mere 8,134.46 195.65 1,526.49 9,856.60
Garden -of Eden
Beehive 1,43N0.59 52.28 407.81 1,890.68
Total Outstanding $54,992.65 $1,296.12 $14,556.85 %70,845.62
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SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENT OUTSTANDING FOR 1978

LAND OF CANE GROVE BREACH TOTAL

ESTATES MAINTENANCE CANAAN & EMERGENCY WORK TO0TAL
b & . £ §.¢ $.¢
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Mon Repos 1,747.00 1,747.00
Belfield 2,426.11 118.71 604.25 3,149.07
Lodge 222.58 10.89 55.44 288.91
Vlissengen {PMof. A) 682.58 33.40 170.00 885.98
GROVE/HASLINGTON DISTRICT
COUNCIL
Ann's Grove/Two Friends
Clonbrook
Nabaclis
Golden Grove
Victoria
Unity 598.79 19.51 99.31 717.61
MAHAICA/UNITY DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Helena 1 767.57 27.77 141. 36 936.70
Helena 11 741.61 26.50 134.89 903.00
Lancaster 580.24 18.60 94.71 693.55
Good Hope
Supply 129.90 129.90
Hand-en-Veldt 765. 72 27.68 140.90 934.30
Vereeninging 1,053.06 36.84 187.56 1,277.46
Belmont 832,49 30.95 157.53 1,020.97
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Cane Grove
Melville
La Bonne Mere
Garden of Eden
Total Outstanding $10,547.65 $350.85 $1, 785.95 $12,684.45

SUMMARY 0OF ARREAR3S

1978 $12,684. 45
1979 $70,645.62
1980 $65,386. 75
1981 $170,199. 74

TOTAL ARREARS $319,116.56
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